
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1627 
ANSWERED ON 15thMARCH, 2023. 

 
Sanctioned and in-position staff strength 

 
1627.   SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR: 

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of sanctioned posts and in-position strength in the Department of 

School Education, Ministry of Education and its subordinate organizations, 

institutions and autonomous bodies as on date under Group A,B, C and D, 

department/organization-wise; and 

 

(b) the details of vacancies advertised and filled up during 2021-22 and 2022-23 

till date, department/organization-wise and year-wise?  

 

 
A N S W E R 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR) 

 
(a) The details of sanctioned posts and in-position strength in the Department of 

School Education & Literacy and its subordinate organizations, institutions 

and autonomous bodies as on date under Group A,B and C are annexed as 

Annexure-I. The erstwhile Group D posts have been merged and re-

designated as Multi-tasking Staff (Group-C). 

 

(b) The details of vacancies advertised and filled up during 2021-22 and 2022-23 

in respect of Department of School Education & Literacy and its subordinate 

organizations, institutions and autonomous bodies are annexed as Annexure-

II. 
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ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1627 FOR 15.03.2023 RAISED BY SHRI NEERAJ 

SHEKHAR, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING SANCTIONED 

AND IN-POSITION STAFF STRENGTH.  

 

Sl.No. Organization Name Group Posts 

Sanctioned In-Position 

1. Core Secretariat of Ministry 
of Education including 
Department of School 
Education & Literacy. 

A 190 176 

B 536 392 

C 309 150 

2. National Bal Bhavan A 04 02 

B 05 -- 

C 
 

145 103 

3. Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti A 1263 923 

B 15897 12984 

C 
 

6695 4951 

4. Kendriya Vidyalaya 
Sangathan 

A 1880 1379 

B 48862 37030 

C 
 

6106 5028 

5. National Council of 
Educational Research and 
Training 

A 638 271 

B 607 315 

C 
 

817 177 

6. National Institute of Open 
Schooling 

A 105 71 

B 120 52 

C 
 

169 90 

7. National Council for Teacher 
Education 

A 24 11 

B 46 25 

C 53 25 

8. Central Board of Secondary 
Education 

A 327 189 

B 536 474 

C 957 402 
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ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1627 FOR 15.03.2023 RAISED BY SHRI NEERAJ 

SHEKHAR, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING SANCTIONED 

AND IN-POSITION STAFF STRENGTH. 

Sl.No. Organization Name 2021-22 2022-23 
 

Advertised Filled Advertised Filled 
 

1. Core Secretariat of Ministry 
of Education including 
Department of School 
Education & Literacy. 

The vacancies in the core secretariat of 
Ministry are filled up by respective controlling 
authorities, Department of Personnel & 
Training and Staff Selection Commission.  
 

2. National Bal Bhavan NIL 1 1 

3. Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti 2365 2851* 2887 1407^ 

4. Kendriya Vidyalaya 
Sangathan (KVS) 

Due to COVID-19 pandemic, no recruitment 
has been made since 2019. However, KVS 
has advertised 13,411 vacancies upto the year 
2023 for direct recruitment. 

 

5. National Council of 
Educational Research and 
Training 

01 01 301 01 

6. National Institute of Open 
Schooling 

115 41 06 -- 

7. National Council for Teacher 
Education 

NIL 

8. Central Board of Secondary 
Education 

357@ 20 -- 237 

 

* Against the vacancies advertised during the year 2019. 

^ Recruitment process is in the final stage for remaining posts.  

@ Vacancies advertised in 2019. 
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 भारत सरकार 
शिक्षा मंत्रालय 

उच् चतर शिक्षा विभाग  
 

राज्‍य‍सभा 
अताराांकित‍प्रश्न‍सांख्या-1627‍ 

उत्तर देने की तारीख-15/03/2023 
 

स्वीिृत‍और‍पदस्थ‍िर्मचाररयों‍िी‍सांख्या 
 

1627 श्री‍नीरज‍शखेरः 
 

क्या शशक्षा मंत्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंगे कक : 
 

(क) स्कूल शिक्षा विभाग, शिक्षा मंत्रालय और इसके अधीनस्थ संगठनों, संस्थानों और 
स्िायत्त ननकायों में समूह क, ख, ग और घ के तहत विभाग/संगठन-िार स्िीकृत पदों और 
पदस्थ कममचाररयों की संख्या का आज की नतथथ का ब्यौरा क्या है; और 
(ख) िर्म 2021-22 और 2022-23 के दौरान आज की नतथथ तक विज्ञावपत और भरी गई 
ररक्क्तयों का विभाग/संगठन-िार और िर्म-िार ब्यौरा क्या है? 
 

उत्तर 
शशक्षा‍र्ांत्रालय‍र्ें‍राज्य‍र्ांत्री 
(डॉ.‍सुभाष‍सरिार) 
 

(क) स्कूल शिक्षा और साक्षरता विभाग और इसके अधीनस्थ संगठनों, संस्थानों और स्िायत्त 
ननकायों में समूह क, ख और ग के तहत स्िीकृत पदों और पदस् थ कममचाररयों की संख्या का 
वििरण अनुलग्नि-I के रूप में संलग्न है। पूिमिती समूह घ पदों को विलय कर ददया गया है 
और मल्टी-टाक्स्कंग स्टाफ (समूह-ग) के रूप में पुन: पद नाशमत ककया गया है। 
 

(ख) स्कूल शिक्षा और साक्षरता विभाग और इसके अधीनस्थ संगठनों, संस्थानों और स्िायत्त 
ननकायों के संबंध में 2021-22 और 2022-23 के दौरान विज्ञावपत और भरी गई ररक्क्तयों का 
वििरण अनुलग्नि-II के रूप में संलग्न है।  
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अनुलग्‍नि-I 

र्ाननीय‍सांसद‍सदस्‍य‍श्री‍नीरज‍शखेर‍द्वारा‍‘स्वीिृत‍और‍पदस्थ‍िर्मचाररयों‍िी‍सांख्या’ िे‍
सांबांध‍र्ें‍ददनाांि‍15.03.2023‍िो‍पूछे‍जान‍ेवाले‍राज्‍य‍सभा‍अताराांकित‍प्रश्‍न‍सांख्‍या‍1627‍
िे‍भाग‍(ि)‍िे‍उत्‍तर‍र्ें‍उल्ललखखत‍अनुलग्‍नि 

क्र.सां. सांगठन‍िा‍नार्‍ सर्ूह पद 

स्‍वीिृत पदस्‍थ‍ 

1. स्कूल शिक्षा और साक्षरता 
विभाग सदहत शिक्षा मंत्रालय का 
मुख्य सथचिालय 

क 190 176 

ख 536 392 

ग 309 150 

2. राष्ट्रीय बाल भिन 

 

क 04 02 

ख 05 -- 

ग 145 103 

3. निोदय विद्यालय सशमनत 

 

क 1263 923 

ख 15897 12984 

ग 6695 4951 

4. केन्द्रीय विद्यालय संगठन क 1880 1379 

ख 48862 37030 

ग 6106 5028 

5. राष्ट्रीय िैक्षक्षक अनुसंधान और 
प्रशिक्षण पररर्द 

 

क 638 271 

ख 607 315 

ग 817 177 

6. राष्ट्रीय मुक्त विद्यालयी शिक्षा 
संस्थान 

 

क 105 71 

ख 120 52 

ग 169 90 

7. राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा पररर्द क 24 11 

ख 46 25 

ग 53 25 

8. कें रीय माध्यशमक शिक्षा बोर्म क 327 189 

ख 536 474 

ग 957 402 
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अनुलग्‍नि-II 

र्ाननीय‍सांसद‍सदस्‍य‍श्री‍नीरज‍शखेर‍द्वारा‍‘स्वीिृत‍और‍पदस्थ‍िर्मचाररयों‍िी‍सांख्या’ िे‍
सांबांध‍र्ें‍ददनाांि‍15.03.2023‍िो‍पूछे‍जान‍ेवाले‍राज्‍य‍सभा‍अताराांकित‍प्रश्‍न‍सांख्‍या‍1627‍
िे‍भाग‍(ख)‍िे‍उत्‍तर‍र्ें‍उल्ललखखत‍अनुलग्‍नि 

क्र.सां. सांगठन‍िा‍नार्‍ 2021-22 2022-23 
 

विज्ञावपत भरे हुए विज्ञावपत भरे हुए 

1. स्कूल शिक्षा और साक्षरता 
विभाग सदहत शिक्षा मंत्रालय 
का मुख्य सथचिालय 

मंत्रालय के मुख्य सथचिालय में ररक्क्तयां संबंथधत 
ननयंत्रक प्राथधकरणों, काशममक एिं प्रशिक्षण विभाग और 
कममचारी चयन आयोग द्िारा भरी जाती हैं। 

2. राष्ट्रीय बाल भिन िून्द् य 1 1 

3. निोदय विद्यालय सशमनत 2365 2851* 2887 1407^ 

4. कें रीय विद्यालय संगठन 
(केिीएस) 

कोविर्-19 महामारी के कारण 2019 के बाद से कोई 
भती नहीं की गई है। हालांकक, केिीएस ने सीधी भती 
के शलए िर्म 2023 तक 13,411 ररक्क्तयों का विज्ञापन 
ददया है। 

5. राष्ट्रीय िैक्षक्षक अनुसंधान और 
प्रशिक्षण पररर्द 

01 01 301 01 

6. राष्ट्रीय मुक्त विद्यालयी शिक्षा 
संस्थान 

115 41 06 -- 

7. राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा पररर्द िून्द् य 

8. कें रीय माध्यशमक शिक्षा बोर्म 357@ 20 -- 237 

 

* िर्म 2019 के दौरान विज्ञावपत ररक्क्तयों के शलए। 

^ िरे् पदों के शलए भती प्रकिया अनंतम चरण में है।  

@ 2019 में विज्ञावपत ररक्क्तयां। 
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